
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board 

 

SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP :  

POLICE OFFICERS’ ASSOCIATION : 

  :  

v.  : Case No. PF-C-15-72-E 

 :    

SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP : 

 

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER 

 

On September 11, 2015, Spring Garden Township Police Officers’ Association 

(Association) filed a charge of unfair labor practices with the Pennsylvania Labor 

Relations Board (Board) against the Spring Garden Township (Township or Employer) 

alleging that the Township violated Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of the Pennsylvania Labor 

Relations Act (PLRA) as read in pari materia with Act 111.  

 

On September 24, 2015, the Secretary of the Board issued a Complaint and Notice of 

Hearing, assigning the charge to conciliation for the purpose of resolving the matters in 

dispute through mutual agreement of the parties, and designating January 11, 2016, in 

Harrisburg, as the time and place of hearing, if necessary, before the undersigned 

Hearing Examiner.  

 

The hearing was necessary. On May 2, 2016, the hearing was continued generally as 

the parties requested time to pursue settlement discussions. The parties’ settlement 

discussions were not successful and a hearing was held on February 15, 2017, in 

Harrisburg, before the undersigned Hearing Examiner, at which time all parties in 

interest were afforded a full opportunity to present testimony, cross-examine witnesses 

and introduce documentary evidence. The Association submitted a post-hearing brief on 

April 10, 2017. The Township submitted a post-hearing brief on May 8, 2017.  

The Hearing Examiner, based on all matters of record, makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  The Township a public employer and political subdivision under Act 111 as read 

in pari materia with the PLRA. (N.T. 5).  

2.  The Association is a labor organization under Act 111 as read in pari materia 

with the PLRA. (N.T. 5). 

3. In 1994, Walter Groom became Chief of Police for the Township. He was Chief 

until 2001. (N.T. 10, 77).  

4. While Groom served as Chief, he was aware of and approved of the practice 

whereby bargaining unit police officers transferred compensatory and vacation 

time amongst each other. (N.T. 13-15).  

5. The only limitation the police officers had on the transfer of compensatory and 

vacation time was that the transfer had to take into account manpower concerns 

and could not interfere with the function of the police department. (N.T. 14-

15, 18-19). 

6. While Groom was Chief, there were approximately five transfers of compensatory 

or vacation time per year among police officers. (N.T. 17). 

7. As Chief, Groom maintained all records for compensatory time and was aware of 

each transfer of compensatory time. (N.T. 25). 

8. George Swartz became Chief in 2001. (N.T. 77). 
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9. After Swartz became Chief, the administrative sergeants kept records relevant 

to transfers of compensatory and vacation time. Eventually, around 2012, an 

administrative assistant maintained these records. (N.T. 42, 48, 79).  

10. Unlike Groom, Swartz delegated responsibility for the daily tracking of 

compensatory and vacation time. (N.T. 78). 

11. From 2008 through 2014, there were fifty instances where police officers 

transferred compensatory or vacation time among themselves. These fifty 

transfers included thirty transfers of compensatory time and twenty transfers 

of vacation time. (N.T. 62; Association Exhibits B through P).  

12. In 2002, Swartz approved the transfer of compensatory time to Sergeant Zurn. 

(N.T. 81, 90).  

13. In 2013, Swartz became aware that Sergeant Lehman was transferring vacation 

time to officers in his platoon. (N.T. 80, 89). 

14. At some point before August, 2015, in 2013 or 2014, Swartz asked Sergeant Zurn 

if it had been the practice of past Chiefs to allow the transfer of 

compensatory and vacation time. Zurn responded that it had been the practice 

since he had started as an employe in 1989. Swartz then contacted the 

Township’s labor counsel to see if it was legal for the police officers to 

transfer compensatory time. (N.T. 56-57, 83). 

15. In 2015, the Township was transferring to a new HR computer system. Swartz was 

concerned that the transfer of vacation time would be cumbersome under the new 

HR system. (N.T. 86-88).  

16. After speaking to the Township’s labor counsel, and relying on a document 

entitled “Police/Overtime/Trading Time” dated January 2, 1987, from the federal 

Department of Labor Wage and Hour Division, and based on the administrative 

burden of tracking the transfer of vacation time with the new HR system, Swartz 

decided to end the practice of transferring compensatory and vacation time. On 

August 3, 2015, Swartz held a staff meeting and informed the police officers 

that the practice of transferring compensatory and vacation time was 

discontinued. (N.T. 52-53, 63-64, 84-88; Employer Exhibit 5).  

17. Provisions for the transfer of compensatory and vacation time do not exist in 

the parties’ collective bargaining agreement. (N.T. 30). 

DISCUSSION 

 In its charge, the Association alleges that the Township violated Section 

6(1)(a) and (e) of the PLRA and Act 111 by unilaterally changing the terms and conditions 

of employment when, on or about August 3, 2015, it prohibited the transfer of leave time 

by Association members. At the hearing, the Association focused its allegation on the 

transfer of compensatory and vacation time by Association members. (N.T. 16). The 

Association alleges that the prohibition of transfer of compensatory and vacation time 

violates a long-standing past practice. 

 

Initially, it is not contested that Swartz’s action in August, 2015, to end the 

transfer of compensatory and vacation time among bargaining unit members was unilateral. 

 

When determining whether an employer has committed a bargaining violation by 

contravening an established past practice, the Board must initially decide whether the 

change involves a mandatory subject of bargaining. South Park Township Police Ass’n v. 

PLRB, 789 A.2d 874 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002); City of Wilkes-Barre Police Benevolent Ass’n v. 

City of Wilkes-Barre, 33 PPER ¶ 33087 (Final Order, 2002). An employer may not act 

unilaterally regarding a mandatory subject of bargaining without satisfying its statutory 

bargaining obligations with its employes’ union representative. Teamsters Local Union 764 

v. Lycoming County, 41 PPER 8 (Proposed Decision and Order, 2010). In City of Wilkes-
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Barre, 29 PPER 29175 (Proposed Decision and Order, 1998), the Board found compensatory 

time to be a mandatory subject of bargaining. In Middletown Township, 27 PPER 27203 

(Final Order, 1996), the Board found vacation time to be a mandatory subject of 

bargaining. Additionally, in Wilkes-Barre, 33 PPER ¶ 33087, the Board found that the 

transfer of time, in that case sick time, was a mandatory subject of bargaining.  

 

The Board may properly rely on precedent to determine whether a matter constitutes 

a mandatory subject of bargaining rather than reinventing the wheel by applying the Act 

111 balancing test to arrive at the same result as the established precedent. 

Pennsylvania State Corrections Officers Ass’n v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dept. of 

Corrections, Fayette SCI, 35 PPER 58 (Proposed Decision and Order, 2004) citing Teamsters 

Local 77 & 250 v. PLRB, 786 A.2d 299 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001). Although the decision regarding 

the negotiability of a particular subject is in part fact driven (i.e. balancing the 

relationship of the issue to Section 1 matters on one hand and core managerial interests 

on the other), once the Board has conducted this analysis the result is precedential for 

future cases on the same or similar facts. Fayette SCI, supra. Of course, where a party 

introduces new or different facts that may alter the weight the matter at issue bears on 

the interests of the parties, additional analysis may be warranted. The burden is on the 

party requesting departure from established precedent to demonstrate on the record facts 

warranting such a departure. Id., citing Wilkes-Barre, 33 PPER ¶ 33087.  

 

In this matter, the Township has not introduced any new or different facts to 

warrant a departure from existing precedent with regard to the transfer of vacation time. 

The only facts in this matter which may be construed to challenge a finding that the 

transfer ofvacation time is a mandatory subject of bargaining is the fact that Chief 

Swartz believed that the transfer of vacation time would be cumbersome under the 

Township’s newly implemented human resources software. I find that this administrative 

interest does not outweigh the bargaining unit members’ interest in the transfer of 

vacation time, which is rationally related to the employe’s terms and conditions of 

employment. Wilkes-Barre, 33 PPER ¶ 33087.  

 

With regard to the transfer of compensatory time, the Township argues that it was 

within Chief Swartz managerial discretion to end the transfer of compensatory time 

because the transfer of compensatory time is contrary to the Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 

U.S.C. § 201 et seq. (FLSA) and, therefore, not a mandatory subject of bargaining. To 

support its argument that the transfer of compensatory time is unlawful, the Township 

does not rely on any language in the FLSA, any regulation, or on any court precedent, but 

rather a Department of Labor Wage and Hour Division Opinion Letter from 1987 which the 

Township claims supports its conclusion that the transfer of compensatory time among 

police officers is forbidden by federal law. (Employer Exhibit 5). My own review of the 

relevant statutes, regulations and case law reveals no authority that supports the 

Township’s argument that the transfer of compensatory time is unlawful under FLSA. With 

regard to the thirty-year old opinion letter, I accord it no weight due to its age, its 

nature as mere opinion letter, and the fact that the relevant opinion stated in the 

letter has only appeared once and has not been subsequently reaffirmed by the Department 

of Labor in thirty years.  

 

Therefore, for the reasons stated above, the issues of the transfer of compensatory 

and vacation time are mandatory subjects of bargaining.  

 

 The Township strenuously argues that the Association has not shown that there was 

an established past practice regarding the transfer of compensatory and vacation time. 

However, the record in this matter shows that established past practice existed with 

regard to the transfer of vacation and compensatory time among bargaining unit members, 

with the only limitation being a residual managerial prerogative to deny transfers due to 

manpower concerns. In Wilkes-Barre, 33 PPER ¶ 33087, the Board noted that it has 

consistently applied the definition of past practice adopted by the Pennsylvania Supreme 

Court in County of Allegheny v. Allegheny County Prison Employees Independent Union, 381 

A.2d 849 (Pa. 1978), and stated as follows: 
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[A] custom or practice is not something which arises simply because 

a given course of conduct has been pursued by management or the 

employees on one or more occasions. A custom or a practice is a 

usage evolved by men as a normal reaction to a recurring type of 

situation. It must be shown to be the accepted course of conduct 

characteristically repeated in response to the given set of 

underlying circumstances. This is not to say that the course of 

conduct must be accepted in the sense of both parties having agreed 

to it, but rather that it must be accepted in the sense of being 

regarded by the men involved as the normal and proper response to 

underlying circumstances presented. Id. quoting County of 

Allegheny, at 852, n. 12. In Ellwood City Police Wage and Policy 

Unit v. Ellwood City, 29 PPER ¶ 29214 (Final Order, 1998), aff’d, 

731 A.2d 670 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999), the Board stated that ‘[t]he 

definition of past practice requires that the parties must develop 

a history of similar responses or reactions to a recurring set of 

circumstances.’ Id. at 507. In Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board 

Officers III v. Pennsylvania State Police, Bureau of Liquor Control 

Enforcement, 24 PPER ¶ 24171 (Final Order, 1993), the Board held 

that, where evidence of past practice revealed a divergent 

application of a seniority system in selecting vacation periods, 

there was no past practice. 

Wilkes-Barre, 33 PPER ¶ 33087. 

In this case, the Association has provided ample evidence that an established past 

practice existed with regard to the transfer of compensatory and vacation time among 

bargaining unit members. It is clear from 1994 to 2001, bargaining unit members regularly 

transferred vacation and compensatory time amongst each other with the knowledge and 

approval of Chief Groom. The only limitation that existed on the transfer of time was 

that that the transfer had to take into account manpower and shift staffing and could not 

interfere with the function of the police department. When Swartz became Chief in 2001, 

the practice did not end. Indeed, the Association produced records which showed that from 

2008 through 2014, there were at least fifty transfers of vacation or compensatory time 

amongst bargaining unit members. What changed was that, unlike Chief Groom, Chief Swartz 

divorced himself from the day-to-day record keeping of vacation and compensatory time for 

bargaining unit members and delegated that function to administrative sergeants and, 

eventually, administrative staff. Even so, the record is clear that Chief Swartz did know 

about and approved the transfer of vacation time to Zurn in 2002. This record shows that 

the Township’s regular approval of requests to transfer compensatory and vacation time, 

except in cases where manpower concerns were present, establishes the acceptance of a 

course of conduct characteristically repeated as a normal and accepted response to 

underlying circumstances, and is, therefore, an established past practice.  

 The Township argues that there is no established past practice because “Chief 

Swartz was without knowledge that employees were transferring their time” and therefore 

the course of conduct was not “accepted” pursuant to County of Allegheny, supra. 

(Township’s Brief at 12). However, Swartz was aware of at least one transfer of time and 

even approved it. Moreover, Groom, who was Chief before Swartz, was aware of and approved 

numerous transfers of vacation and compensatory time among bargaining unit members, with 

the only limitation being that requests had to respect manpower issues. The Township has 

not presented any case that supports an argument that employer acceptance of a course of 

conduct must be renewed each time a new Chief is installed, and I will not reach such a 

conclusion here. Moreover, Chief Swartz did know that bargaining unit members transferred 

time and more detailed knowledge of the practice was readily available to him had he more 

thoroughly supervised the delegated record keeping.  

 As an ancillary matter, in its charge the Association claims that the Township 

committed an unfair labor practice by violating the alleged past practice of bargaining 

unit members transferring vacation and compensatory time to non-bargaining unit members. 

However, on this record, there is only one instance of a bargaining unit member 
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transferring vacation or compensatory time to a non-bargaining unit member. This is not 

sufficient to establish a past practice under County of Allegheny, supra.  

 For the above reasons, I conclude that Spring Garden Township committed an unfair 

labor practice in violation of Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of the PLRA when it unilaterally 
ceased the past practice of bargaining unit members transferring vacation and 

compensatory time. 

CONCLUSIONS 

 

The Hearing Examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the foregoing and the 

record as a whole, concludes and finds as follows: 

 

1.  Spring Garden Township is a public employer and political subdivision under Act 

111 as read in pari materia with the PLRA. 

 

2.  The Spring Garden Township Police Officers’ Association is a labor organization 

under Act 111 as read in pari materia with the PLRA. 

 

3. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties hereto. 

 

4.  Spring Garden Township has committed an unfair labor practice in violation of 

Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of the PLRA.  

 

ORDER 

 

In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the PLRA and 

Act 111, the Hearing Examiner 

 

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS 

 

that Spring Garden Township shall:  

 

1. Cease and desist from interfering with, restraining or coercing employes in the 

exercise of the rights guaranteed in the PLRA and Act 111. 

 

2. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively with the representatives 

of its employes.  

3. Take the following affirmative action which the Hearing Examiner finds 

necessary to effectuate the polices of the PLRA and Act 111:  

 

(a) Return to the status quo ante that existed with regard to the transfer of 

vacation and compensatory time among bargaining unit members prior to the 

Township’s August 3, 2015, unilateral cessation of the practice; 

 

(b) Post a copy of this Decision and Order within five (5) days from the 

effective date hereof in a conspicuous place readily accessible to the 

bargaining unit employes and have the same remain so posted for a period 

of ten (10) consecutive days;  

 

(c) Furnish to the Board within twenty (20) days of the date hereof 

satisfactory evidence of compliance with this Decision and Order by 

completion and filing of the attached Affidavit of Compliance; and  

 

(d) Serve a copy of the attached Affidavit of Compliance upon the Association.  
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED 

 

that in the absence of any exceptions filed with the Board pursuant to 34 Pa. Code § 

95.98(a) within twenty days of the date hereof, this decision and order shall be final. 

 

SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, this 12th day of June, 2017. 

 

      PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

  

  

  ___________________________________ 

Stephen A. Helmerich 

Hearing Examiner 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board 

 

 

SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP :  

POLICE OFFICERS’ ASSOCIATION : 

  :  

v.  : Case No. PF-C-15-72-E 

 :    

SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP : 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE 

Spring Garden Township hereby certifies that it has ceased and desisted from their 

violations of Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Act; that it 

has returned to the status quo ante that existed with regard to the transfer of vacation 

and compensatory time among bargaining unit members prior to the Township’s August 3, 

2015, unilateral cessation of the practice; that it has posted a copy of the Proposed 

Decision and Order as directed therein; and that it has served an executed copy of this 

affidavit on the Union at its principal place of business. 

 

_______________________________  

        Signature/Date 

_______________________________  

        Title 

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me 

the day and year first aforesaid. 

 

_________________________________  

 Signature of Notary Public 

 


